July 5, 2022

Twenty-seven Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Mark Smeby, Enos
Loberg and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to amend today’s agenda to add Fireworks Permit. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today’s agenda as amended and minutes from June 27,

2022 meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve drainage claims in the amount of $9,767.00, as per the

following schedule. Motion carried.

Bolton & Menk, Inc. DD 11/Main A Prof Services

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of $182,896.96, as per the

following schedule. Motion carried.

A.H. Hermel Vending & Foodservice
Access Systems Leasing

Alliant Energy

Aramark

Berge Oil Company

Bethel Lutheran Brethren Church
Black Hills Energy Inc

Bmc Aggregates Llc

Brian Wallin

Care Connections Of Northern lowa
C J Cooper & Associates Inc
Central Ia Detention

Cindy Thompson

Colton Kisner

Concordia Cemetery

Dick's Place Body & Tow

Elim Lutheran Free Congregation Cemetery
Elk Creek Lutheran Cemetery

Elk Grove Cemetery

Falkstone Llc

Grafton Cemetery Assn

Grp & Associates Inc

Hartland Lubricants & Chemicals
Heartland Asphalt Inc

Ia County Atty's Assoc

Icap

$9,767.00

Supplies-Shf

Service-Dap

Service-Eng

Service-Eng

Fuel-Eng

Fy22 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Service-Eng

Rock-Eng

Safety-Eng

Service-Mha

Service-Eng

Service-Juj

Reimb-Asr

Safety-Eng

Fy22 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Service-Shf

Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Rock-Eng

Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Service-Phd
Supplies-Eng
Supplies-Eng

Edu-Aty

Service-Ema

186.70
98.50
1,729.20
37891
12,052.36
96.00
242.83
11,694.22
150.00
866.68
105.00
345.00
1,643.50
147.47
168.00
275.00
60.00
444.00
12.00
3,834.87
648.00
36.00
1,074.15
1,963.32
370.00
4,354.00



Idda

Ipac

Isac

Jacki Backhaus

Jay Heims

John Mclaughlin

Judy Stevens

Lawson Products Inc
London Deer Creek Cemetery
Lynn Butler

Manly Cemetery Assn./City Of Manly
Mark Eilertson

Midwest Duct Works
Niacog

Northwood Sanitation Llc
Peopleservice Inc

R80 Llc

Reinhart Food Service Llc
Safety Solutions

Schneider Geospatial, Llc
Scott Lestrud

Silver Lake Cemetery
Steph Lee

Stephanie Hengesteg
Sunset Rest Cemetery

The Sidwell Company

Tim Tuttle

Trading Post

Tyler Technologies Inc
Veenstra & Kimm, Inc

Von Bokern Associates Inc.
Winn-Worth Betco

Young Plumbing & Heating Inc

Dues-Drng

Fy23 Fee-Aud

Dues-Org

Reimb-Aud

Reimb-Asr

Safety-Eng

Reimb-Asr

Supplies-Eng

Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Safety-Eng

Fy22 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Safety-Eng

Service-Gsr

Service-Tra

Service-Gsr

Service-Wat & Wwt
Fuel-Gsr

Supplies-Shf

Service-Eng

Service-Asr

Safety-Eng

Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Safety-Eng

Mileage-Trs

Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf
Service-Dap

Safety-Eng

Supplies-Eng
Service-Dap

Service-Cap

Service-Shf & Eng

Fy23 1st Qtr-Org
Service-Wat

Grand Total

6,375.00
3,724.32
6,350.00
369.45
921.30
150.00
114.20
200.51
192.00
150.00
1,038.00
133.70
6,613.00
646.11
201.50
19,453.00
26.19
346.55
500.00
6,969.00
150.00
516.00
150.00
32.18
2,784.00
3,292.18
150.00
283.46
42,750.75
7,146.66
4,500.00
23,637.00
55.19

182,896.96

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve the monthly and quarterly sheriff’s report. Motion

carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve a fireworks request for Theresa Stehn at Stateline
Cemetery on July 10, 2022. Motion carried.



Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve payroll changes for Secondary Roads as stated below.
Motion carried.

e New Employees will start out at a salary less than the base salary set by the engineer.
After six months of service, they will receive an increase in pay of $.50/hour and the full
base pay after one year of service.

e Any licensed applicator spraying/applying pesticide will receive an additional
$1.00/hour when performing that duty.

e Any employee performing foreman duties will receive an additional $3.00/hour when
performing that duty.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to adjourn at 8:47 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Mark Smeby
Auditor Chairperson



