July 5, 2022

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Mark Smeby, Enos Loberg and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting "AYE" unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to amend today's agenda to add Fireworks Permit. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve today's agenda as amended and minutes from June 27, 2022 meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve drainage claims in the amount of \$9,767.00, as per the following schedule. Motion carried.

Bolton & Menk, Inc. DD 11/Main A Prof Services \$9,767.00

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of \$182,896.96, as per the following schedule. Motion carried.

A.H. Hermel Vending & Foodservice	Supplies-Shf	186.70
Access Systems Leasing	Service-Dap	98.50
Alliant Energy	Service-Eng	1,729.20
Aramark	Service-Eng	378.91
Berge Oil Company	Fuel-Eng	12,052.36
Bethel Lutheran Brethren Church	Fy22 Care Of Graves-Vaf	96.00
Black Hills Energy Inc	Service-Eng	242.83
Bmc Aggregates Llc	Rock-Eng	11,694.22
Brian Wallin	Safety-Eng	150.00
Care Connections Of Northern Iowa	Service-Mha	866.68
C J Cooper & Associates Inc	Service-Eng	105.00
Central Ia Detention	Service-Juj	345.00
Cindy Thompson	Reimb-Asr	1,643.50
Colton Kisner	Safety-Eng	147.47
Concordia Cemetery	Fy22 Care Of Graves-Vaf	168.00
Dick's Place Body & Tow	Service-Shf	275.00
Elim Lutheran Free Congregation Cemetery	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	60.00
Elk Creek Lutheran Cemetery	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	444.00
Elk Grove Cemetery	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	12.00
Falkstone Llc	Rock-Eng	3,834.87
Grafton Cemetery Assn	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	648.00
Grp & Associates Inc	Service-Phd	36.00
Hartland Lubricants & Chemicals	Supplies-Eng	1,074.15
Heartland Asphalt Inc	Supplies-Eng	1,963.32
Ia County Atty's Assoc	Edu-Aty	370.00
Icap	Service-Ema	4,354.00

Idda	Dues-Drng	6,375.00
Ipac	Fy23 Fee-Aud	3,724.32
Isac	Dues-Org	6,350.00
Jacki Backhaus	Reimb-Aud	369.45
Jay Heims	Reimb-Asr	921.30
John Mclaughlin	Safety-Eng	150.00
Judy Stevens	Reimb-Asr	114.20
Lawson Products Inc	Supplies-Eng	200.51
London Deer Creek Cemetery	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	192.00
Lynn Butler	Safety-Eng	150.00
Manly Cemetery Assn./City Of Manly	Fy22 Care Of Graves-Vaf	1,038.00
Mark Eilertson	Safety-Eng	133.70
Midwest Duct Works	Service-Gsr	6,613.00
Niacog	Service-Tra	646.11
Northwood Sanitation Llc	Service-Gsr	201.50
Peopleservice Inc	Service-Wat & Wwt	19,453.00
R80 Llc	Fuel-Gsr	26.19
Reinhart Food Service Llc	Supplies-Shf	346.55
Safety Solutions	Service-Eng	500.00
Schneider Geospatial, Llc	Service-Asr	6,969.00
Scott Lestrud	Safety-Eng	150.00
Silver Lake Cemetery	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	516.00
Steph Lee	Safety-Eng	150.00
Stephanie Hengesteg	Mileage-Trs	32.18
Sunset Rest Cemetery	Fy23 Care Of Graves-Vaf	2,784.00
The Sidwell Company	Service-Dap	3,292.18
Tim Tuttle	Safety-Eng	150.00
Trading Post	Supplies-Eng	283.46
Tyler Technologies Inc	Service-Dap	42,750.75
Veenstra & Kimm, Inc	Service-Cap	7,146.66
Von Bokern Associates Inc.	Service-Shf & Eng	4,500.00
Winn-Worth Betco	Fy23 1st Qtr-Org	23,637.00
Young Plumbing & Heating Inc	Service-Wat	55.19
	Grand Total	182,896.96

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve the monthly and quarterly sheriff's report. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve a fireworks request for Theresa Stehn at Stateline Cemetery on July 10, 2022. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve payroll changes for Secondary Roads as stated below. Motion carried.

- New Employees will start out at a salary less than the base salary set by the engineer. After six months of service, they will receive an increase in pay of \$.50/hour and the full base pay after one year of service.
- Any licensed applicator spraying/applying pesticide will receive an additional \$1.00/hour when performing that duty.
- Any employee performing foreman duties will receive an additional \$3.00/hour when performing that duty.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to adjourn at 8:47 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Auditor Mark Smeby Chairperson